



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8357/2010

NARAIN DASS & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. N.S. Dalal, Ms. Nidhi Dalal, Mr. Alok Kumar, Ms. Rachana Dalal, Mr. Karan Mann and Mr. Amit Rana, Advs.(Through VC)

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with Mr. Gokul Sharma, Adv. for R-1. (Through VC)
Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC with Mr. Shivam, Adv. for GNCTD (PWD) and MCD
Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, Ms. Richa Dhawan and Ms. Harshita Maheshwari, Advs. for DUSIB

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

16.04.2025

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for the Public Works Department ("PWD") and Municipal Corporation of Delhi ("MCD"), submits that the written submissions on their behalf has been filed. However, the same is not on record.
2. Let steps be taken to have the same placed on record.
3. Learned counsel appearing for Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement



Board ("DUSIB") submits that she may be granted some more time to file the written submission.

4. Accordingly, let written submission be filed by the DUSIB, along with the judgments they wish to rely upon, before the next date of hearing.

5. Re-notify on 14th August, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

APRIL 16, 2025/kr